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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 9, 2022, Repay Holdings Corporation (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing the results of the Company’s operations for the quarter ended June 30, 2022.
A copy of the Company’s press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is hereby incorporated by reference in this Item 2.02. As provided in General Instruction B.2 of
Form 8-K, the information and exhibits contained in this Item 2.02 shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (the “Exchange Act”), nor shall they be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as shall be expressly
set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On August 9, 2022, the Company provided supplemental information regarding its business and operations in an earnings supplement and investor presentation that will be made
available on the investor relations section of the Company’s website.

Copies of the earnings supplement and investor presentation are attached hereto as Exhibits 99.2 and 99.3 and are hereby incorporated by reference in this Item 7.01. As provided
in General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information and exhibits contained in this Item 7.01 shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act,
nor shall they be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description
99.1%* Press release issued August 9, 2022 by Repay Holdings Corporation
99.2%* Earnings Supplement, dated August 2022
99.3* Investor Presentation, dated August 2022
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

* Filed herewith
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.

Repay Holdings Corporation

Dated: August 9, 2022 By: /s/ Timothy J. Murphy

Timothy J. Murphy
Chief Financial Officer



REPAY Reports Second Quarter 2022 Financial Results

ATLANTA, August 9, 2022 -- Repay Holdings Corporation (NASDAQ: RPAY) (“REPAY” or the “Company”), a leading provider of vertically-
integrated payment solutions, today reported financial results for its second quarter ended June 30, 2022.

“In the second quarter, we experienced card payment volume and gross profit growth of 34% and 42%, respectively, compared to the second
quarter of 2021,” said John Morris, CEO of REPAY. “We continue to see growth across many areas of our business, especially our B2B payments
business where our supplier network has reached 135,000, and this growth is aided by strong secular tailwinds and the digitization of business
payments. While we continue to believe there is a large and underserved consumer lending opportunity, our clients are experiencing varying
degrees of loan growth on the personal loan side. Therefore, we expect that the recovery for this business will take longer than we originally
anticipated. In the second half of the year, we will remain focused on executing our strategy by increasing card penetration across our verticals,
optimizing our processing infrastructure, developing the best software and payments solutions and practicing thoughtful capital allocation. This
approach will help us continue to deliver sustainable, durable growth with strong unit economics.”

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 Highlights

. Card payment volume was $6.2 billion, an increase of 34% over the second quarter of 2021

. Total revenue was $67.4 million, a 39% increase over the second quarter of 2021

. Gross profit was $50.7 million, an increase of 42% over the second quarter of 2021

*  Netloss was ($1.4) million, as compared to a net loss of ($13.4) million in the second quarter of 2021
+  Adjusted EBITDA was $27.6 million, an increase of 35% over the second quarter of 2021

«  Adjusted Net Income was $16.1 million, an increase of 15% over the second quarter of 2021

»  Adjusted Net Income per share was $0.17

Gross profit represents total revenue less cost of services. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, and Adjusted Net Income per share are non-
GAAP financial measures. See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” and the reconciliations of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income to their
most comparable GAAP measures provided below for additional information.

2022 Outlook Update

REPAY now expects the following financial results for full year 2022, which replaces previously provided guidance.

Full Year 2022 Outlook

Card Payment Volume $25.0 - 26.3 billion
Total Revenue $268 - 286 million
Gross Profit $204 - 216 million
Adjusted EBITDA $118 - 126 million

This range assumes no further unforeseen COVID-related impacts, which could create substantial economic duress in the remainder of 2022.
REPAY does not provide quantitative reconciliation of



forward-looking, non-GAAP financial measures, such as forecasted 2022 Adjusted EBITDA, to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, because it is difficult to reliably predict or estimate the relevant components without unreasonable effort due to future uncertainties that
may potentially have significant impact on such calculations, and providing them may imply a degree of precision that would be confusing or
potentially misleading.

Conference Call

REPAY will host a conference call to discuss second quarter 2022 financial results today, August 9, 2022 at 5:00 pm ET. Hosting the call will be
John Morris, CEO, and Tim Murphy, CFO. The call will be webcast live from REPAY’s investor relations website at
https://investors.repay.com/investor-relations. The conference call can also be accessed live over the phone by dialing (877) 407-3982, or for
international callers (201) 493-6780. A replay will be available one hour after the call and can be accessed by dialing (844) 512-2921 or (412) 317-
6671 for international callers; the conference ID is 13730957. The replay will be available at https://investors.repay.com/investor-relations.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This report includes certain non-GAAP financial measures that management uses to evaluate the Company’s operating business, measure
performance, and make strategic decisions. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that represents net income prior to interest
expense, tax expense, depreciation and amortization, as adjusted to add back certain charges deemed to not be part of normal operating
expenses, non-cash charges and/or non-recurring charges, such as loss on extinguishment of debt, loss on termination of interest rate hedge,
non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration, non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities, share-based compensation
charges, transaction expenses, employee recruiting costs, other taxes, restructuring and other strategic initiative costs and other non-recurring
charges. Adjusted Net Income is a non-GAAP financial measure that represents net income prior to amortization of acquisition-related intangibles,
as adjusted to add back certain charges deemed to not be part of normal operating expenses, non-cash charges and/or non-recurring charges,
such as loss on extinguishment of debt, loss on termination of interest rate hedge, non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration, non-
cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities, share-based compensation expense, transaction expenses, employee recruiting costs,
restructuring and other strategic initiative costs, other non-recurring charges, non-cash interest expense and net of tax effect associated with these
adjustments. Adjusted Net Income is adjusted to exclude amortization of all acquisition-related intangibles as such amounts are inconsistent in
amount and frequency and are significantly impacted by the timing and/or size of acquisitions. Management believes that the adjustment of
acquisition-related intangible amortization supplements GAAP financial measures because it allows for greater comparability of operating
performance. Although REPAY excludes amortization from acquisition-related intangibles from its non-GAAP expenses, management believes that
it is important for investors to understand that such intangibles were recorded as part of purchase accounting and contribute to revenue
generation. Adjusted Net Income per share is a non-GAAP financial measure that represents Adjusted Net Income divided by the weighted
average number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-converted basis assuming conversion of the outstanding units
exchangeable for shares of Class A common stock) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (excluding shares subject to
forfeiture). REPAY believes that Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, and Adjusted Net Income per share provide useful information to
investors and others in understanding and evaluating its operating results in the same manner as management. However, Adjusted EBITDA,
Adjusted Net Income, and Adjusted Net Income per share are not financial measures calculated



in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered as a substitute for net income, operating profit, or any other operating performance
measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. Using these non-GAAP financial measures to analyze REPAY’s business has material limitations
because the calculations are based on the subjective determination of management regarding the nature and classification of events and
circumstances that investors may find significant. In addition, although other companies in REPAY’s industry may report measures titled Adjusted
EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Net Income per share, or similar measures, such non-GAAP financial measures may be calculated
differently from how REPAY calculates its non-GAAP financial measures, which reduces their overall usefulness as comparative measures.
Because of these limitations, you should consider Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, and Adjusted Net Income per share alongside other
financial performance measures, including net income and REPAY’s other financial results presented in accordance with GAAP.

Forward-Looking Statements

This communication contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such
statements include, but are not limited to, statements about future financial and operating results, REPAY’s plans, objectives, expectations and
intentions with respect to future operations, products and services; and other statements identified by words such as “guidance,” “will likely result,”
“are expected to,” “will continue,” “should,” “is anticipated,” “estimated,” “believe,” “intend,” “plan,” “projection,” “outlook” or words of similar
meaning. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, REPAY’s 2022 revised outlook and other financial guidance, expected
demand on REPAY'’s product offering, including further implementation of electronic payment options and statements regarding REPAY’s market
and growth opportunities, and REPAY’s business strategy and the plans and objectives of management for future operations. Such forward-looking
statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations of REPAY’s management and are inherently subject to significant business,

economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are difficult to predict and generally beyond REPAY’s control.

In addition to factors disclosed in REPAY’s reports filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including its Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, and those identified elsewhere in this communication, the following factors, among others, could
cause actual results and the timing of events to differ materially from the anticipated results or other expectations expressed in the forward-looking
statements: exposure to economic conditions and political risk affecting the consumer loan market, the receivables management industry and
consumer and commercial spending, including inflationary pressures, general economic slowdown or recession; the impacts of the ongoing
COVID-19 pandemic, including the continued emergence of new variants, and the actions taken to control or mitigate its spread; a delay or failure
to integrate and/or realize the benefits of the Company’s recent acquisitions; changes in the payment processing market in which REPAY
competes, including with respect to its competitive landscape, technology evolution or regulatory changes; changes in the vertical markets that
REPAY targets, including the regulatory environment applicable to REPAY’s clients; the ability to retain, develop and hire key personnel; risks
relating to REPAY’s relationships within the payment ecosystem; risk that REPAY may not be able to execute its growth strategies, including
identifying and executing acquisitions; risks relating to data security; changes in accounting policies applicable to REPAY; and the risk that REPAY
may not be able to maintain effective internal controls.

Actual results, performance or achievements may differ materially, and potentially adversely, from any projections and forward-looking statements
and the assumptions on which those



forward-looking statements are based. There can be no assurance that the data contained herein is reflective of future performance to any degree.
You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as a predictor of future performance. All information set forth herein
speaks only as of the date hereof in the case of information about REPAY or the date of such information in the case of information from persons
other than REPAY, and REPAY disclaims any intention or obligation to update any forward looking statements as a result of developments
occurring after the date of this communication. Forecasts and estimates regarding REPAY’s industry and end markets are based on sources it
believes to be reliable, however there can be no assurance these forecasts and estimates will prove accurate in whole or in part. Pro forma,
projected and estimated numbers are used for illustrative purpose only, are not forecasts and may not reflect actual results.

About REPAY

REPAY provides integrated payment processing solutions to verticals that have specific transaction processing needs. REPAY’s proprietary,
integrated payment technology platform reduces the complexity of electronic payments for clients, while enhancing the overall experience for
consumers and businesses.

Contacts
Investor Relations Contact for REPAY:
repaylR@icrinc.com

Media Relations Contact for REPAY:
Kristen Hoyman

(404) 637-1665
khoyman@repay.com



Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Three Months ended June 30,

Six Months ended June 30,

(in 8 thousands) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenue $ 67,435 $ 48,412 $ 134,999 $ 95,932
Operating expenses

Costs of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 16,731 12,721 33,296 25,196
Selling, general and administrative 39,130 29,542 71,348 52,935
Depreciation and amortization 29,191 19,679 57,780 37,472
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (1,050) (1,200) (3,950) 1,449
Total operating expenses $ 84,002 $ 60,742 $ 158,474 $ 117,052
Loss from operations $ (16,567) $ (12,330) $ (23,475) $ (21,120)
Interest expense (1,051) (817) (2,040) (2,000)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — (5,941)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability 19,450 (4,355) 44,070 (3,312)
Other income 10 34 17 63
Other loss (150) — (150) (9,080)
Total other income (expense) 18,259 (5,138) 41,897 (20,270)
Income (loss) before income tax (expense) benefit 1,692 (17,468) 18,422 (41,390)
Income tax (expense) benefit (3,045) 4,117 (6,888) 10,059
Net income (loss) $ (1,353) $ (13,351) $ 11,534 $ (31,331)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (1,362) (1,081) (2,129) (3,268)
Net income (loss) attributable to the Company $ 9 $ (12,270) $ 13,663 $ (28,063 )
Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding - basic 88,903,674 79,781,185 88,756,482 78,200,752
Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding - diluted 113,250,564 79,781,185 112,866,991 78,200,752
Income (loss) per Class A share - basic $ 0.00 $ 0.15) $ 0.15 $ (0.36)
Income (loss) per Class A share - diluted $ 0.00 $ (0.15) $ 0.12 $ (0.36)



Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in § thousands) June 30, 2022 (Unaudited) December 31, 2021
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 60,375 $ 50,049
Accounts receivable 32,401 33,236
Prepaid expenses and other 13,599 12,427
Total current assets 106,375 95,712
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,514 3,801
Restricted cash 19,154 26,291
Intangible assets, net 535,796 577,694
Goodwill 827,802 824,082
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 11,327 10,500
Deferred tax assets 133,813 145,260
Other assets 2,500 2,500
Total noncurrent assets 1,534,906 1,590,128
Total assets $ 1,641,281 $ 1,685,840
Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 21,573 $ 20,083
Related party payable 775 17,394
Accrued expenses 21,568 26,819
Current operating lease liabilities 2,207 1,990
Current tax receivable agreement 24,454 24,496
Other current liabilities 91 1,566
Total current liabilities 70,668 92,348
Long-term debt 449,896 448,485
Noncurrent operating lease liabilities 9,766 9,091
Tax receivable agreement, net of current portion 177,470 221,333
Other liabilities 3,266 1,547
Total noncurrent liabilities 640,398 680,456
Total liabilities $ 711,066 $ 772,804
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, 88,993,722 issued and 88,892,919 outstanding as of

June 30, 2022; 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, and 88,502,621 issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2021 9 9
Class V common stock, $0.0001 par value; 1,000 shares authorized and 100 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022 and

December 31, 2021 — _
Additional paid-in capital 1,107,432 1,100,012
Treasury stock, 100,803 and 0 shares as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively (1,152) —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 2) 2)
Accumulated deficit (212,353) (226,016)
Total Repay stockholders' equity $ 893,934 $ 874,003
Non-controlling interests 36,281 39,033
Total equity 930,215 913,036
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,641,281 $ 1,685,840




Key Operating and Non-GAAP Financial Data

Unless otherwise stated, all results compare three and six month 2022 results to three and six month 2021 results from continuing operations for
the period ended June 30, respectively.

The following tables and related notes reconcile these non-GAAP measures to GAAP information for the three and six months ended June 30,
2022 and 2021:

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
(in $ thousands) 2022 2021 % Change 2022 2021 % Change
Card payment volume $ 6,196,253  $ 4,623,964 34% $ 12,610,205  $ 9,237,966 37%
Gross proﬁt1 50,704 35,691 42% 101,703 70,736 44%
Adjusted EBITDA? 27,636 20,403 35% 56,965 40,864 39%

(1) Gross profit represents total revenue less other costs of services.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that represents net income adjusted for interest expense, depreciation and amortization
and certain other charges deemed to not be part of normal operating expenses, non-cash charges and/or non-recurring items. See “Non-
GAAP Financial Measures” above and the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to its most comparable GAAP measure below.



Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)
Three Months ended June 30,

(in § thousands) 2022 2021
Revenue $ 67,435 $ 48,412
Operating expenses
Costs of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below) $ 16,731 $ 12,721
Selling, general and administrative 39,130 29,542
Depreciation and amortization 29,191 19,679
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (1,050) (1,200)
Total operating expenses $ 84,002 $ 60,742
Loss from operations $ (16,567) $ (12,330)
Interest expense (1,051) (817)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability 19,450 (4,355)
Other income 10 34
Other loss (150) —
Total other income (expense) 18,259 (5,138)
Income (loss) before income tax (expense) benefit 1,692 (17,468)
Income tax (expense) benefit (3,045) 4,117
Net income (loss) $ (1,353) $ (13,351)
Add:
Interest expense 1,051 817
Depreciation and amortization @ 29,191 19,679
Income tax expense (benefit) 3,045 (4,117)
EBITDA $ 31,934 $ 3,028
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration (1,050) (1,200)
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities © (19,450) 4,355
Share-based compensation expense @ 5,934 5,505
Transaction expenses © 7,069 6,978
Employee recruiting costs 259 38
Other taxes © 548 420
Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs ™ 1,435 945
Other non-recurring charges © 957 334
Adjusted EBITDA $ 27,636 $ 20,403




Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA

(in 8 thousands)
Revenue
Operating expenses

Costs of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)

Selling, general and administrative
Depreciation and amortization

Change in fair value of contingent consideration
Total operating expenses

Loss from operations

Interest expense

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Change in fair value of tax receivable liability
Other income

Other loss

Total other income (expense)

Income (loss) before income tax (expense) benefit
Income tax (expense) benefit

Net income (loss)

Add:

Interest expense

Depreciation and amortization @
Income tax expense (benefit)
EBITDA

Loss on extinguishment of debt @

Loss on termination of interest rate hedge

Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration ®
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities ©
Share-based compensation expense @

Transaction expenses ©

Employee recruiting costs

Other taxes ©

Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs @
Other non-recurring charges @

Adjusted EBITDA

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

Six Months ended June 30,

2022 2021
134,999 $ 95,932
33,296 $ 25,196
71,348 52,935
57,780 37,472
(3,950) 1,449
158,474 $ 117,052
23475) § (21,120)
(2,040) (2,000)
— (5,941)
44,070 (3,312)
17 63
(150) (9,080)
41,897 (20,270)
18,422 (41,390)
(6,888) 10,059
11,534 $ (31,331)
2,040 2,000
57,780 37,472
6,388 (10,059)
78,242 $ (1,918)
— 5,941
— 9,080
(3,950) 1,449
(44,070) 3,312
9,292 10,656
11,999 9,318
459 174
698 559
2,681 1,573
1,614 720
56,965 $ 40,364




Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)
Three Months ended June 30,

(in 8 thousands) 2022 2021
Revenue $ 67,435 $ 48,412
Operating expenses
Costs of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below) $ 16,731 $ 12,721
Selling, general and administrative 39,130 29,542
Depreciation and amortization 29,191 19,679
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (1,050) (1,200)
Total operating expenses $ 84,002 $ 60,742
Loss from operations $ (16,567) $ (12,330)
Interest expense (1,051) 817)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability 19,450 (4,355)
Other income 10 34
Other loss (150) —
Total other income (expense) 18,259 (5,138)
Income (loss) before income tax (expense) benefit 1,692 (17,468)
Income tax (expense) benefit (3,045) 4,117
Net income (loss) $ (1,353) $ (13,351)
Add:
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles O 25,941 17,270
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration (1,050) (1,200)
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities © (19,450) 4,355
Share-based compensation expense @ 5,934 5,505
Transaction expenses © 7,069 6,978
Employee recruiting costs 259 38
Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs ™ 1,435 945
Other non-recurring charges @ 957 334
Non-cash interest expense ™ 709 802
Pro forma taxes at effective rate ™ (4,368) (7,693)
Adjusted Net Income $ 16,083 $ 13,983
Shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-converted basis) © 96,787,200 87,734,237

Adjusted Net income per share $ 0.17 $ 0.16



Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)
Six Months ended June 30,

(in 8 thousands) 2022 2021
Revenue $ 134,999 $ 95,932
Operating expenses
Costs of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below) $ 33,296 $ 25,196
Selling, general and administrative 71,348 52,935
Depreciation and amortization 57,780 37,472
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (3,950) 1,449
Total operating expenses $ 158,474 $ 117,052
Loss from operations $ (23,475) $ (21,120)
Interest expense (2,040) (2,000)
Loss on extinguishment of debt — (5,941)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability 44,070 (3,312)
Other income 17 63
Other loss (150) (9,080)
Total other income (expense) 41,897 (20,270)
Income (loss) before income tax (expense) benefit 18,422 (41,390)
Income tax (expense) benefit (6,888) 10,059
Net income (loss) $ 11,534 $ (31,331)
Add:
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles” 49,077 33,309
Loss on extinguishment of debt ¥ — 5,941
Loss on termination of interest rate hedge 9 — 9,080
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration ® (3,950) 1,449
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities © (44,070) 3,312
Share-based compensation expense @ 9,292 10,656
Transaction expenses © 11,999 9,318
Employee recruiting costs 459 174
Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs 2,681 1,573
Other non-recurring charges © 1,614 720
Non-cash interest expense (m) 1,411 1,338
Pro forma taxes at effective rate ™ (5,562) (16,473)
Adjusted Net Income $ 34,485 $ 29,066
Shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-converted basis) ) 96,661,414 86,165,128
Adjusted Net income per share $ 0.36 $ 0.34



See footnote (I) for details on our amortization and depreciation expenses.

Reflects the changes in management’s estimates of future cash consideration to be paid in connection with prior acquisitions from the
amount estimated as of the most recent balance sheet date.

Reflects the changes in management’s estimates of the fair value of the liability relating to the Tax Receivable Agreement.

Represents compensation expense associated with equity compensation plans, totaling $5.9 million and $9.3 million for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2022, respectively, and totaling $5.5 million and $10.7 million for the three and six months ended June 30,
2021, respectively.

Primarily consists of (i) during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, professional service fees and other costs incurred in
connection with the acquisitions of BillingTree, Kontrol Payables and Payix, and (ii) during the three and six months ended June 30,
2021, professional service fees and other costs incurred in connection with the acquisition of Ventanex, cPayPlus, CPS, BillingTree and
Kontrol Payables, as well as professional service expenses related to the January 2021 equity and convertible notes offerings.
Represents payments made to third-party recruiters in connection with a significant expansion of personnel, which REPAY expects will
become more moderate in subsequent periods.

Reflects franchise taxes and other non-income based taxes.

Reflects consulting fees related to processing services and other operational improvements, including restructuring and integration
activities related to acquired businesses, that were not in the ordinary course during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and
2021.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, reflects extraordinary refunds to clients and other payments related to
COVID-19 and non-cash rent expense. Additionally, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, reflects loss on termination of
lease and loss on disposal of fixed assets.

Reflects write-offs of debt issuance costs relating to Hawk Parent’s term loans.

Reflects realized loss of REPAY's interest rate hedging arrangement which terminated in conjunction with the repayment of Term
Loans.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, reflects amortization of client relationships, non-compete agreement, software, and
channel relationship intangibles acquired through the Business Combination, and client relationships, non-compete agreement, and
software intangibles acquired through REPAY's acquisitions of TriSource Solutions, APS Payments, Ventanex, cPayPlus, CPS
Payments, BillingTree, Kontrol Payables and Payix. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 reflects amortization of client
relationships, non-compete agreement, software, and channel relationship intangibles acquired through the Business Combination, and
client relationships, non-compete agreement, and software intangibles acquired through REPAY's acquisitions of TriSource Solutions,
APS Payments, Ventanex, cPayPlus, CPS, BillingTree, and Kontrol Payables. This adjustment excludes the amortization of other
intangible assets which were acquired in the regular course of business, such as capitalized internally developed software and
purchased software. See additional information below for an analysis of amortization expenses:



Three months ended June 30,

Six Months ended June 30,

(in $ thousands) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Acquisition-related intangibles $ 25941  § 17,270  $ 49,077 $ 33,309
Software 2,700 2,120 7,646 3,291
Amortization $ 28,641 $ 19,390 $ 56,723 $ 36,600
Depreciation 550 289 1,057 872
Total Depreciation and amortization $ 29,191 $ 19,679 $ 57,780  $ 37,472

(1) Adjusted Net Income is adjusted to exclude amortization of all acquisition-related intangibles as such amounts are inconsistent in amount
and frequency and are significantly impacted by the timing and/or size of acquisitions (see corresponding adjustments in the
reconciliation of net income to Adjusted Net Income presented above). Management believes that the adjustment of acquisition-related
intangible amortization supplements GAAP financial measures because it allows for greater comparability of operating performance.
Although REPAY excludes amortization from acquisition-related intangibles from its non-GAAP expenses, management believes that it is
important for investors to understand that such intangibles were recorded as part of purchase accounting and contribute to revenue
generation. Amortization of intangibles that relate to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangibles have been fully

amortized. Any future acquisitions may result in the amortization of additional intangibles.

(m) Represents non-cash deferred debt issuance costs.
(n) Represents pro forma income tax adjustment effect associated with items adjusted above.

(0) Represents the weighted average number of shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-converted basis assuming
conversion of outstanding Post-Merger Repay Units) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. These numbers do
not include any shares issuable upon conversion of the Company’s convertible senior notes due 2026. See the reconciliation of basic
weighted average shares outstanding to the non-GAAP Class A common stock outstanding on an as-converted basis for each

respective period below:

Three months ended June 30, Six Months ended June 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding - basic 88,903,674 79,781,185 88,756,482 78,200,752
Add: Non-controlling interests
Weighted average Post-Merger Repay Units exchangeable for Class A
common stock 7,883,526 7,953,052 7,904,932 7,964,376
Shares of Class A common stock outstanding (on an as-converted basis) 96,787,200 87,734,237 96,661,414 86,165,128
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Disclaimer

Repay Holdings Corporation {“REPAY" ar the "Company ™) s requirad to file annal, quarterly ard currant reports, proxy stataments and othar Information with the Sacurities and Exchange Commassion ("SEC7) Such
filinggs, which you may obtain for free et the SEC's w:h:lte At htbped S wwew gec gow, diseuss seme of the important risk factors that may affect REPAY's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Statemarts:
Thiz presentation (the “Presentation™ containg “forward-laakng statements” within the meaning of the Private Secunities Litiaation Reform Act of 1995 Such statemants include, Dut are not limited to, statements about
future financial and operating results, REFAY's plans, objectives. pxpectations and intentions with respect to future operations, products and services; and other statements identified by words such as “will ikely result,”
“are expected B will continue,” “is anticipated,” “estimated,” “Delieve,” Sintend,” “plan,” “projection,” “outlock” or words of similar meanicg. These Morward-looking statements include, bl are not limited to, REPAY'S
ravised 2022 outlock and ather financial guidance, sxpacted demand on REPAY's product affering, including further implemantation of electronic payment spticns and statemants regarding REPAY's market and growth
opportunities, and REPAY's business strategy and tha plans and objectives of management for future aperations. Such forward-kooking stataments are based upan the currant belicfs and expectations of REPAY's
rranagarment and are Inherently subject to sionificant business, economic and competitive uncertasnties and contingencies, many of which are difficult to predict and generally beyond REPAY's control, bn addition to
factors previoushy disclosed in REPAY's reports filed with the SEC, including its Anruwal Repart on Form 30-K for the year ended December 31, 2321, the following factors, among others, could cause actual results and the
tirming af avents Lo differ materially from the anticipated resulls o other expectations exprasdad in the iorward-locking stalemants; expoiure 1o aconomic conditions and palitical risk afacting the condumer koan market,
the raceivalbias management maustry and consumer and commarcial spanding. including inflationary prassuras, genaral economic slowdown or recession; tha impacts of the ongoing COYID-18 pandamic. including the
continued amesgence of new varants, and the actions taken to control or mitigate its speead; & delay or Failure to mtegrate and/or reslize the benefits of REPAY's recent accuititions; changes in the payment processing
market in which REPAY competes, including with respect to its competitive landscape, technology evalution or regulatory changas; changes in the vertical markets that BEPAY targets. including the regulatory
ervironmant applicable to REPAY's clients; the ability to retain, develop and hire key personnel; isks ralating to REFAY's refationships withan the payment pcosysterm: risk that REPAY may not be able to execute its growth
strategias, intludirg identilving and execuling acguisitions; risks relating to data security: changes in accounting policies applicable to REPAY, and the rigk that REPAY may not be able to maintan effective internal
controks. Actual results, performance or achievements may differ materially, and potentially advarsaly, from any projections and forward-looking statemants and the assumptions an which those forward-looking
statements are based. There can be no assurance that the data contained herein is reflective of future perforrmance b0 any degree. You are cautioned not bo place wundue reliance on forward-tooking statements as a
pradictor of future partarmance. All infarmatson set forth harain speaks only as of the date hareof in the case of information about REPAY o the date of such information in the case of information from persons other than
REPAY, and REPAY disclaims amy intention or chligation to update any farward-looking staterments as a result of developments occurring after the date of this Presentation. Forecasts and estimates regarding cur indusiry
and end markets are based on sources REPAY believes to be réliable, however there can be no assurance these Torecasts and estimates will prove accurate in whole or in part. Annualized, pro ferma, projected and
estimatad numbers are used for iestrative purpese only, are not forecasts and may net reflect actual results,

and Markst Dats
The information contained herein also includes information provided by therd parties, such as market research firms, Meither of REPAY nor its affiliates and any third parties that provide information bo REFAY, such as
rivarkel redaarch firms, guarantes the accuracy, Complatensss timelineds or availability of sty infarmation. Naithar REPAY nor it alfiliates &nd any third partes that peovide information to REPAY, auch & markeal redaarch
firms, are responsible for any errors or omssons (nagiaent or othareise). regardiass of the causs, or the results chtained from the use of such content. Merther REPAY nor its affiliates giva any express or implied
warranties, including, but not lmited to, any warranties of merchantability or fitnass for & particular purpose or use, and they expressty disclaim any responsibility or Bability for direct, indirect, incidental, sxemiplary,
compensatory, punitive, special or consaguential damages, costs, expenses, leoal Fees or losses (ncludeng lost Income o profits and opportenity costs] in connection with the wse of tha information hergin

Hon-GAAP Financisl Massures

This Prasentation includes ertain nen-Ga AP financial measurss that REPAY's managamant Uses to svaluate its cperating business. maasure its performance and maks strateaic dacisions, Adjusted EBITEA 15 a non-GAAF
financial measure thet represents net income prior to intefest expense, tax expense. depreciation and armortization, a5 adjusted to add back certain charges deemed to not be part of normal operating expenses, non-cash
and/or nan-recurring charges, such as koss on extinguishment of debt, loss an termination of interest rake hadae. non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration, non-cash change in fair value of assets and
liabilities, share-hased compensation charges, transaction sxpenses, employee recniiting costs, other taxes, restructunng and other strategic imitiative costs and other non-recurring charges. Adpusted Mat Income is a non-
GAMAP financial reeasure that represents net income prior to amartization of acquisition-related intangibles, as adjusted to add back certain charges deaemed 1o not be part of narmal operating expenses, non-cash and/or
non-recurnng charaes. such as loss on extinguishmant of dabt. loss on tarmination of interest rate hedoe, non-cash changa mn fas vades of contingant conswderation, non-cash changs in fasr vakss of assets and liabilites,
share-based compensation expense, ransaction expenses, emplowee recruiting costs, restructuring and strategic initistive costs and ather non-recurring charges, non-cash interest expense, net of tax effect associated

with thesa adjustments. Adjystad Nat Income iz adjusted to axcluse amartization of all acquisition-related Intanglbles a5 such amounts are INConsistent in amaunt and frequency and are significantly impacted by the

timing and/or size of acquisitions, Management balieves that the adjustment of acquisiticn-related intangible amortization supplements GAAR financia’ measures because it allows for greater comparability of cperating
parformance. Although mansgement exchsdes amartization from acquisition-related intangibles fram REPAY's non-GaAAP expenses, managerment believes ihat it is smpartant for investors to undersiand that such
intangibles were recorded as part of purchase accownting and coatribube to reverwss generation. Organic gross profit arowth is & non-G4 AR financial mexsure that represents yaar-ca-yaar gross profit growth that axchudes
incremantal gross profit attribetable to scquisitions made in the applicable prior period {or any subsequent pericd). REPAY believes that Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and organic gross profit growth provide
useful Information to investors amd othars in undarstandeng and evaluating its operating results in the same mannes a5 managament. Howewer, Adpsted ERITDA, Adjustad Mat Income and organic gross profit growth ane

not financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAF and should not be considered as a substitete for net income, operating profit, or any ether operating performance measure calculated in accordance with GAAR,
Using these non-GAAP financial meaduras 1o analyze REPAY'S Dusingss has material limalations because the calculations ans Based on the dubiective datarmination of managenment regarnding the natureRl Eﬁlmﬁ/
evants and circumstancas that investors may find sanificant. In addition, althowah othar companias in BEPAY's industry may report measuras titled Adjustad EBITDA, Adjustad Net income. craanis gro:

similar measures, such non-GAAP financial messures may be calculated differently from how REPAY calculates its non-GAAP financial measures, which reduces their cverall usefulness as comparats ¥ ey
of theza limitations, you should consider Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Nat Income and organic gross profit arowth alcagside ether financlal performance measwres, including net incoma and REPAY's other M-ancual recults
presented in accordance with SAAR.
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We will continue to take advantage of the many secular trends towards
frictionless digital payments that have been, and will continue to be, a tailwind
driving our business




Second Quarter 2022 Financial Highlights
. T e 6B

REPAY’s Unique Model Translates Intd a Highly Attractive Financial Profile

— : h — B
CARD PAYMENT TOTA VENUE ADJUSTED EBITDA
VOLUME -

$6.2Bn $27.6MM
(+34%) o ) o (+42%)

(+35%)

{Represents Yoy Growth)




Financial Update - Q2 20

=

Card Payment Volume

0z 2021 Q2 2022 Q2 2021 Q2 2022 Q2 2021 Q2 2022

41%

REP/




Organic Gross Profit Growth Rebound®

shown b Y dence of a resilient bu: E nd a rebound in organic
] e Company expects will continue in future periods

Primary COVID Impact Organic Growth Recovery

FY 2021A FY 20226




Strong Liquidity Position as of
g Liq )
June 30, 2022

s Lo

Leverage _
Cash on Hand 560 MM Total Debt 460 MM
Revolver Capacity $165 MM Cash on Hand S60 MM
Net Debt 5400 MM
Tatal Liquidity $225 MM PF Met Leverage!

Focused on Maintaining Significant Liquidity

* Preserve liquidity and profitability through:
- Implementing a soft hiring fresze

Committed to Prudently Managing Leverage

* Proceeds from convertible notes and follow-on

equity offerings used to refinance existing term
- Limiting discretionary expenses loan

- Megotiations with vendors

No interest payments, no principal due until maturity
in 2026 (if not converted)
= Business continues to show high cash flow

conversion * $185 million revolver facility provides flexibility
for further acquisitions

= Continued investments in organic and

Secured net leverage covenant is max of 2.5x
inarganic growth

(definitionally excludes canvertible notes balance)

2165 million remaining in revolver facility provides
flexibility for additional acquisitions

REPAY
13 Based on LTH June 2022 PF adjusted EBITDA, pro forma for adjusted EBITDA contribution of Payix caliiste Elrutidn -




Revised FY 2022 Outlook

REPAY revised its previously provided guidance for full year 2022, as shown below

“ill

CARD PAYMENT VOLUME TOTAL REVENUE GROSS PROFIT ADJUSTED EBITDA

$25.0 - $26.3Bn $268 — $286MM $204 — $216MM $118 — $126MM

REPAY




FY 2022 Gross Profit Outlook Bridge ($MM)

REPAY's 2022 Gross Profit Outlook Represents
~32% Total Growth & ~14% Organic Growth

2021A 2022E

BERGY

1) Represents high end of FY 2022 gross profit guidance
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Strategy &
Business Updates




0 REPAY’s leading platform & attractive market opportunity position
42 A) it to build on its record of robust growth & profitability

Q2 2022
Gross Profit EXECUTE ON EXISTING BUSINESS
Growth
Expand Usage and Future Market Expansion
Increase Adoption Opportunities
Acqguire New Clients in ,_ Strategic M&A

Existing Verticals

Operational Efficiencies REPAY




Executing on Growth Plan

BROADEN ADDRESSABLE

EXPANDING EXISTING BUSINESS

230 SOFTWARE PARTNER RELATIONSHIPS®,
INCLUDING:

BE2ZB CROSS BORDER

veem

ADDED NEW CUSTOMERS VIA DIRECT
SALESFORCE ACROSS ALL VERTICALS

Partnered with Vieem to expand abllity to
deliver cross-border payment options

LOAN REPAYMENT / ARM / CREDIT
U :
WEN powt  C&RSoftware ®inovatec

Finicity Megasys & 02

Further product expansion in loan repayments,

through partnership with Finicity

B2Z2B VIRTUAL CARD / AP AUTOMATION

Obilrust 82w & O

imvestarares  PREMIER

Ended Q2 2022 with 225 total credit union
customers

MARKET AND SOLUTIONS

Expanded TAM to ~$5.3 trillion® through
strategic M&A, including our acquisitions of
BillingTree, Kontrol Payahles and Payix

Continued to grow existing relationships and
add new names to our Buy Mow Pay Later
pipeline

Completed concurrent common stock and
convertible notes offerings in Q1 2021, as well
as amended our revolving credit facility -
providing the Company with ample liquidity
of $225 million to pursue deals

MORTGAGE SERVICING
[]
EI I Ie Mm BLACK ENIGHT"

13 As of June 30, 2022 certain logos added post this date

VISA ACCEPTANCE FASTRACK

SENIeA

2) Third-party research and management estimatas as of 6,/30,/2022

Engaged 40+ software developears thus far
through relationship with Protego to enhance
and accelerate new product and research &
development capabilities

RE

Frabileie Fle

s
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Powerful B2B Offering

Deep ERP h Automated Reporting |
Integrations and Reconciliation §

. Multiple Payment il Cash TotalPay sati B Multiple Payment Options

2 |
! Methods Inflow Solution OQutflow feding wrtg:oga éig‘:}

W Tracking and . 4
Reconcillation y Vendor Management |

i Highly Secure : e Customer Rebates |

REPRESENTATIVE CLIENTS

Brands
Ay Pusblic bt %
&) CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE }‘h Aok Va|5pal‘ ABaghny - e BEQNARE [TriBUNE] o sr-sncer)

One-stop-shop B2B payments solutions provider
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Q2 2022 Financial Update

(SN}
Card Payment Volume $6,196.3 $4.624.0 §1,572.3 34%
Total Revenue S67.4 $48.4 $18.0 38%
Cosl of Services 16.7 12.7 4.0 32%
Gross Profit!'! §50.7 $35.7 §15.0 42%
SGEAR 18.8 32.7 [13.9) 43%
EBITDA $31.9 $3.0 $28.9 NM
Depreciation and Amorization 28,2 18.7 2.5 48%
Interast Expense 1.1 0.8 0.2 20%
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 3.0 4.1) 7.2 M
Net Income (Loss) ($1.4) (§13.4) §12.0 90%
Adjusted EBITDA $27.6 $20.4 §7.2 35%
Adjusted Net Income® $16.1 $14.0 $2.1 15%
2] :;zn:.: :gtzl:id:ﬂ::ilel";:i:‘ar:flgrt:e:fﬁ :;i‘:;:';ﬁm‘:;hm of tax recaivabia lability, change in Tair valus of contingent consadaration. and ofhar NCeme / a4pancses R E p 1"1‘. Y

3} See Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliston™ an sligs 17 for neconcliation of Adjusted EBITOA to its most comparabis GAAS measure
4 Sae “Adjusted Mat Incama Recanciliatian”™ an slide 18 far recencifation of Adusied Met Incoms te its mast comgarable GAAR measure
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Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

I Forthethees manrs ended ke 30, 2022, refems smarization of cieer e Rooeships, nba-Com e SETeement softvere, 3% channel

(SIS Qz 2021 Bt g iTtengizias srgeired Thrcugh the Burnes: [ombmation, s fiem retstanhips, Tan-comipens spresment, snd sofmware
2 b R sangisles pcquined wrough REFAYS scqus mons of Trisawrce Soludons, AFS Fapments, \ emenes, cPayFus, CFS Pryments, !H'uTree
fner of Paywies end Fagia. For the thies moaths ensed june 50, 1121, refiecrs amoni of chem
AT, B3PS, B5d £ha Arel FEFORANG RGeS SE5UAEE ThTOSEN e Bosin i COMBARGR, «um:mw s
Net Income ILﬂIS] Isl 4] {SH"‘I comgens agreseens, and softmane icetgibles acguiret thiou g AESAY'S scobitions of TriSource Saktions, APS Faymens, Vescrees,
g, (P4, BilhrgT e, and Kisreon Fayabies. This aiusiomen ool s U ameniu ation of stver imtasgible auet mtich sen aoguined
Interest Expense 11 0.8 e regiar cone of turnens, wrh an capakned nrle raiky devsinger: urkmars s prchased s
I Eeflers the ENZES IN MARSEETERE'S EEATAAES OF STUNE CRSH DINIOLMTORTD D 01IE 1 CORNECTION WITh (rior s0Ruiions Trom e
Depreciation and Amortization™ 29.2 19.7 Amaun ESUMITSd a5 of the 053 reoers balarce sheerduce.
& Hefeo the changes i massgermeel s eUSmates ol the fan wiboe of the lasibty celating 1o the Taz fece vatie Agreee et
¥ Bepresenis camperastion espesse asmresed mi sty mpematon plan, Soininp 2% 9 mellen sad 5% 5 millon for the fnee mosths
Income: Tax Expense (Benefit) 30 [4.1) ente Jne 30, 2007 40 2021, respecively.
EBITDA §319 3.0 51 PEnATEY CEANEI Of () Dafing RE I EE MEAIR ER3ED Jent 30, 2001, profestonal Serece IEes ANvI SINET L0l WP I ESNRECLO6 M

e woguisdion of Bing? res, Kontral Paws bl and Pivix, and (1] defing Bia these menthi ended Jene 30, 2021, profesdonel ierece fiei
V3 CEMEF O INCUITED 1% SIMAATINT Wit ¥1: ICISIITIEN Of VEMIANES, CPARFIL, PS5, SINETAe 102 Gonerol Seymsies as well 13
s srvize weps s rekatin 4 the laruary 30E npty amd et ot cliwngs

Morn-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration'

Non-cash change in fair value of assets and labilities™

Share-based compensation expense™

Transaction Ia:l:p-@ensesm

Employee recruiting costs™

Other tanes”

Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs™

Other non-recurring charges™

Adjusted EBITDA

“l]_h [1‘2] BY EEpeils G LS A B Ty vl i 0 AR BTN il @ ST e expdion of mrusin i, wheih RERRY it wil
Tecame more moderate i pubsequerns pericds
(19.5) 44 Ti Befeects Franchise taes sod oiher sar-rcone hased e,

- i By Fefiems consehing Tees relamed 10 procsising se vices end e apere ondl ingrowemencs, Indudin g N aTuricg end megredon
ACIhAtIES related 85 SUT STQUTED huingssen At ware rar in Mg oednaTy 0ourss dueng the thies months engded june M1, 2007 and 2021

59 5.3 S Poe e thers mamen srete fans A0, 2070 an 2571, reBcr SrimAcr ey reRISH T U Ot SayETS letar b CEA 15 e
SxFrCaih 78 P RS, ADQMRE Y, 156 9 ek B0 ke MOALRE 7082 Jurte S0, 1023, FEMECES 1643 Gf LESTARETOR oF USE a5 1243 68

71 Lo Szoal of Smd e

0.3 0.0

05 0.4

14 o9

10 0.3

5276 520.4

REPAY




Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation

[SMM) 02 2022 032 2021

Net Income [Loss) [51.4) (513.4)
Amortization of acquisition-related intangihles"' 759 17.3
Mon-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration™ (1.1} {1.2)
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities™ {19.5) 4.4
Share-based compensation expense’™ 59 5.5
Transaction expenses™ 71 7.0
Emplayee recruiting costs™ 03 0.0
Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs™ 14 a9
Other non-recurring charges'™ 1.0 0.3
Non-cash interest expense™ 0.7 0.8
Pra forma taxes at effective rate!™” [4.4) {1.7)
Adjusted Net Income $16.1 $14.0

3
4

a7 the RS MoNThi BA0SH hurve 30, 2002, refects A2 BT EMENT, SMWATE, B3 CNERNE]
relntonshp ruﬂWHimfldmmllhlhehsmscmmmrl andl 'hm FElIASRES, NDMCoM P sgreemeer, and solmare
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Egrirgl Pyaties 3ad Pavin Por e three monifis esded Jene 30, 1001, refecis of cllent
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PayPius, 075, Bl ngTree, and Koreol Fayaties. This sdusirent exchades The emonio ion o other nzegible ssses which were
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Mote Ackuisiod MAt INCOm ik adilstad T cutiube Amartizaton af &l acmikit
of soquisitions (see cormesponding
SURMHEMETTE GAAP finan,
rmaragement belines ¢

past aog

Q2 2022 Q2 201
Actuisition-related intangibles $25.8 3173
Software 27 2.1
Amortization 28.6 19.4
Depreciation 0.6 0.3
Total Depreciation and amortization §20.2 §$18.7

Tal AL ras BECaIEE T ARaWSE 107 GreaTsT Comp ¥ G Pt g
is important far inwestors to understand that
biare will racur in future parkads until su

rangiblas have Been fully amortizad. Ary future acquisitions may result in the amartization of additianal intangiblas

Oreeiated IMTENGINs Ak SUCh AMoUNTE 30 NCOARISToNt In amount and froduency and a0 sianificanthy maacted by tha timning ands/or sl
adjustmsnts 7 the recandliation of ret mcome to Adjusted Kt income on slids 18], Management befieves that the adjustment of acouisiticn-ralat=d mtangicle smartzation

il sTARSS. Althorigh REPAY axclutlas amart: an oM acquistion-ralated INEAnQIbkes Fram our nan-Ga AP axpanses,
ch intargib les were recorded as part af purchass accounting and cortribute to revenue geraration. Amaortcation of intang biles that relate to

1]




FY 2020A FY 2021A FY 2022E
Total Gross Profit Growth 44% 44% 32%
Less: Growth from Acquisitions 33% 30% 18%
Organic Gross Profit Growth(! 11% 14% 14%

11 Srganic gross rofit grawth is o ran-GaAP firencisl meo thot represents yese-on-yeer gross profit growth that sxcludes incremental gross prafit sttributabis to scquisitions
rmada in the apslicable priar penkad {or any subsequent H]

REPAY
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Disclaimer

QnJuly 11, 2019 {the *Closing Date”), Thunder Bridge Acquisition Ltd. (*Thunder Bridge') and Hawk Parent Holdings LLC ("Hawk Parent™) comoletad thelr previousty announced business combination (the "Business Combination™
ureder which Thunder Bridge acquined Hawk Perent, upor whech Thunder Bridge changed its name Lo Regay Holdings Corporstion ("REPAY" or the “Cornpany ') Unless otherwise indicated, information provided in this pressntation
(a) that ralatas 1o any pariod anded priar to the Closing Date raflacts that of Hawk Parant proe o tha Bisimass Combination, and (B) that relatas ta any pancd snded Dacambsar 51, 2019 raflects the combination of (i} Hawk Parant
for the periods from January 1. 201 Etheough July 40, 2019 and (i) REPAY for the pariod from the Cloging Date through Decambar 31, 2019, Such combination refiacts a simple arthretic addition of e ralevant pedods. Tha histotical
Financial information of Thunder Bridge prior 8o the Business Combination has not been reflected w1 any Fnanciad information of Hawk Parent

The Cornpary’s Tlings with the Sacurities and Exchange Commission ("SEC™). which you may obtain for free b the SEC's webtite at LI, Swn see. 00y, dISCUSE some of e imoartant #itk factors that may affect REPAY's Business,
results of operations and financial condition.

Statemants This presentation (the “Presentation”™) containg ward-looking slaTamants” within the meaning of The Private Securfties Litigation Reform Act of 1995 Swch statemants include, but are rot limited to,

staterrents abowt future financial and operating resulss, REPAY's plars, cbjectives, expectations and mtentions with respoct to future operations, products and services: and other statements identified by words such as “will likehy
result” “are expectad t” "will continia.” “Is antlclpated.” "estimated,” "belleve.” "intand,” "plan.” "projection.” "eutlonk” or words of smilar meaning. These farward-logking statements inclisde, But ara not Bmited to, axpactad

demand on REPAY'S product offering, including further imadementation of electrane payment options and statements regarding REPAY's market and growth opportunities, and our business strategy and the plans ardd objectives of
management for future operations. Such forwerd-looking statements are based upon the current beliefs and axoectations of REPAY's management and are inherently subgect ta significant business, economic and competitive
uncertaintles and contingencles, many of which are difficult to predict and generadly Beyond our contral, In addition to factors previously disclosed In REPA'Y"s reports Fled with the SEC, including our Annual Report on Form 10K
for the year ended December 31, 2021, the following Factors, srmondg others, could cause actual results and the tening of venls to difer materisly frorm Lhe anticipated results or sther expectations exprassed in the lorward-loaking
staterments: expasure to gconomic conditions and poltical risk affecting the consumer loan market, the receivandes managament industry and consumer and commercial spending, including mflationary pressures, gereral economic
shawdown or [ecession; e impacts of the angaing COVID-19 pandemic, mcliding the continued amergence of new wasiants, and the 3ctons taken te control or mitigate its spreac. a delay of falure 1o integeate and/or realize the
berafils of REPAY'S recent sequisitione: changes in the peyment processing roarket in which REPAY compeles, |m:|ud||'|u with respect bo its competitive Iand!cnpe tachrology evolution or regulatory changes, changes in the vertical
markats that REPAY targets, inchuding the reguiatary enviranment applicabie to REPAY's clionts: the ability te retain, develop ard hire key persennci: risks relating ta REFAY'S relationships within the payment ccosystam; risk that
REPAY may nal he abde 1o execute its growth strategies, including sdentifying and sxecuting acouisitaons; risks relating to data security; changes in accounting policks applicable to REPAY: and the risk that REPAY may not be atle
Lo maintain effective internal controls. Actusl results, performance or schievements mey dflfer materially, and potentially sdwersely, from any projections and forward-looking staterments and the sssumptions on which those
forward-looking statements are basad, Thera can ba ne assuranca that the data contained herain is raflective of future performance to any dagrae. ¥ou are cavtionad not to place undua raliance on forwardslaaking statamants as a
predictar of future pedformance, AR Information et forth harein speaks only a2 of the date herect in the case of Information alout us o the data of such Information m the case of INformation from persens other thas us, and we
disclaim any intention or obligation to update any forward-locking statermnents as 8 result of developments accurring after the date of this communication. Forecasts and estimates regarding our industry and end markets are based
on sources we baliava o be rebable, howavar thare can ba no assurance thase forecasts and estimatas will prove accurate in whala or in part. Progectad and estimated numbers are usad for illustrative purpose only, are not forecasts
and may not reflect actual resulte

Industry and Data Tha infarmation contalned harain atss includes information provided by third parties, such as market research firms, Maither of REPAY nar its affilates and any third parties that provide infarmation 1o
REPAY. such as market resesrch firres, guarantes the accuracy, comploteraess, tirmeliness or avaifabilicy of any inforrmation. Meither BEPAY nos its afliates and any thisd parties that grovide information te RERAY, such as market
resgarch firms. are responsiole for any errors or omissions (neglgent or otherwise), regardiess of the cause, or the results obtained from the use of such content. Meither REPAY nor its affiliates give any express or implied warranties.,
including, bk net limitad toany warranties of merchantability or fitness for & particular purpose or uss, and they axaressly disclalm any respensitility or llabdity for direct, mdirect, Incidantal, exempiary, compensatony, punitive,
special or consequential damaaes, costs. expendes, lacgal fees or lossed (including 10sL modme or profis and Sooortunety COSLE) M Conmeclon with Lhe uie of Lhe information hersin,

Non-GAAP Financlal Measures Tris Prosontation inclicas cortain non-GAAP financlal measures that REPAY's maragoment Leas o ovaluate ds operating Business, measire ifs performance and make srateglc docisions, Adjystad
EBITDA 2 8 nan-GAAR Mnancial messure that répredents net income grice Lo interesl sxpense, Lax expense, depraciation and armortization. 83 adjusted Lo add back certain charged deamed nol b be parl of normal aperating
EXpEnsas, non-cash and/or non-recurring charges, sech as ioss on extingushmaent of cebé, non-cash change ;m fair value of contingent consideration, non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities. non-cash change in fair
walug of warrant liabilities: share-Dased compensation charges, Transaction BxpENSEEs, MANAOMMENT faes BMmployee recnliting COEs. othar tanes, stratedic nitative ralated costs and othes norrecurring charoes. REFAY Daliayas that
Adjusted EBITDA provides useful mformation te investars and others in understanding and evaluating its operating results in the same manner as management. However, Adjusted EBITDA is ok a financial measurs caleulated in
accordance with GAAPR and should nat be considerad as a substitute for nat income, operatng profit, ar any othar operating performance measure calculated in accordance with GAAR. Using a non-GAAR finarcial measure to
analyze REPAY'S business has material limitations because the calculations are Based on the subjective determination of management regarding the nature and classitication of events and circumstances that mvestors may find
significanl In addition, afthough other companizs in REPAY's industry may report. measures titled Adjusted EBITDA or similar messures, such non-GAA P financial measures may be caloulated differsntly from how REPAY calculates
its non-GAAR financial maasures. which reduces their cwerall usefulness as comparative measures. Hecause aof thesa bmitations, yvau showkl consider Adwmisted ESITOA alongside ather financial performance measures, inclhsding nat
incoms and REPAY'E other financial results presentad in accordance with GAAF,

Baginning with the quartar ended December 31 2031, REPAY changed its method of caloulating Adjusted FRITEA by ramaving the admstmant ralated to logacy commission restructuring chasges and their tax effects. Adjusted
EBITDA for the years anded Decembier 31, 2020 and 2019 were also adjusted to Cconformn Lo the current Dresentation, resulting in reductions in the Adjusted EBITDA from the previcusly reported amounts. The prasentation for
Adjusted EBITOA for all perods presented have been updated to reflect these changes and a reconci@ation between the revised and previous definition of Adjusted EBITDA has been provides withan the “Adjusted EBITDA
Raconslliation - Historical™ side contamed hergin, Y
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REPAY’s proprietary, integrated payment technology platform reduces the complexity

of electronic payments for clients, while enhancing the overall experience

for consumers and businesses




Your Industry. Our Expertise.

B2B AP 2B MERCHANT

AUTC /E LOANS :
fUTERE O N AUTOMATION ACQUIRING

CREDIT UNIONS ENERGY HEALTHCARE MORTGAGE




Who W

A leading, highly-integrated omni-channel

payment technology platform modernizing

B2B payments, loan repayment verticals,
and healthcare payments

ad s Adjusted ERITDA -

REPAY
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ORGANIC GROWTH

®

Secular trends away from cash Deepen presence in
and check toward digital existing verticals
payments (&g, Automotive, B28, Cradit Unions,

Creates long runway for growth
Revenue Cycle Management, Healthcara) 9 ¥ g

Transaction growth Expand into new Deep presence in key ver_ticals
in key verticals verticals/aeographies creates significant defensibility

Further penetrate Transformational acquisitions Highly attractive
existing clients extending broader solution suite financial model

REPAY




AT INITIAL BUSINESS

COMEINATION (IBC) Second Quarter 20220

TOTAL
ADDRESSABLE
MARKET

CLIENT
COUNT

# OF |15V
INTEGRATIONS

Delivering Superior Results (FY 2021)

+35% +44% +57%

CARD PAYMENT VOLUME GROSS PROFIT ADJ. EBITDA

rowth]

@



REPAY Investment
Highlights




Fast growing and underpenetrated market opportunity

A leading,
omni-channel
payment technology

provider 4 ‘ Highly strategic and diverse client base

6 ‘ Experienced board with deep payments expertise




1 | We are Capitalizing on Large, Underserved Market Opportunities

REPAY's existing verticals represent~$5.3Tn"" of
projected annual total payment volume Growth Oppgrtunjties

B2B AP Automation I $2.2Tn .
Future New Verticals
B2B Merchant Acquiring I 1 2T
Automotive Loans I $600E!n

Mortgage IS $500Bn

Healthcare TEEEEEEEEEEE—————— 20BN Canada
Credit Unions IS 18580
ARM NN (70BN
Personal Loans INEEEssss  $/0Bn <R Buy Now. Pay Later.

Energy s §I0Bn

REPAY

13 Third-party research and management astimates as of 6,/30/2022



Key end markets have been underserved by payment

technology and service providers

CLIENTS SERVING REPAY'S MARKETS
ARE FACING INCREASING DEMAND
FROM CUSTOMERS

LOAN REPAYMENT, B2B, AND
HEALTHCARE MARKETS

Lagged behind other industry verticals in moving
to electronic payments They want electronic and emnichannel
pavment solutions

CONSUMER BUSINESS
PAYMENTS PAYMENTS

REPAY



1 | Card and Debit Payments Underpenetrated in Our Verticals

Card Payment Penetration

Aeras Indlistiast) Across REPAY's Verticals'?!

67%
i Healthcare I 53
50%
Auto § 47%
Receivables Management | 41%
Personal Loans | 15%
B2B AP Automation | 13%

Morigage _ 10%

20124 2017A 2022E
B2B Acquiring |5 8%
B Credit Card Penetration  ® Debit Card Penetration

REPAY

1) Tha Milson Repert - Decamber 2018, Reprasents debit and cradit as a percentage of all LS, consurmer paymant systams, including varows forms of paper, card, and electronic payment methods
2) Thirgd-party ressarch and management estimates



2 | REPAY Has Built a Leading Next-Gen Software Platform

Proprietary, integrated payment

s for a unified
Xperience

THED

Pay Businesses
Anywhere, and

ﬁ @5 Any Way, Consumers
] - Any Time

REP*Y:

Clients




2 | REPAY Has Built a Leading Next-Gen Software Platform

osition to REPAYS Clients

ant cycle (ability to lend
1h card processing

REPAY cc _l;r*.ldzs to help businesses
. ark ita

. Pay ne ance through
cllents A“ywhere! 3 open” omni-c inel Ufferinr_—}

Ay “."ay’ Direct sc z n rations into loan,
dl .ﬁ - Any Time anc iness management systems
101} 2duces O

zrational complexity for client

- ﬁ fe-'.-';-er‘ ACH returns

>




REPAY

Pay
Anywhere,
Any Way,
Any Time

rE ng o

2 | REPAY Has Built a Leading Next-Gen Software Platform

Businesses
and
Consumers

o0




3 | Key Software Integrations Accelerate Distribution

REPAY leverages a vertically tiered sales strategy supplemented by
software integrations to drive new client acquisitions

Sales Strategy / Distribution Model

Tier 2
(Direct Sales)
$IMM = $5MM Manthly

300

250 -

200 -

50

150

100 -

124
70
! 53
1 16 25 # I I
'm N I

Software Integrations

230

55% 5222

2015A  2016A  2017A  2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A Q2
20224

NUMBER OF SOFTWARE
INTEGRATION PARTNERS REPAY




4 | Attractive and Diverse Client Base Across Key Verticals

REPAY's platform provides significant value to=21,000"" clients offering solutions across
a variety of industry verticals

Percentage of Card Payment Volume!?!

BZB
L
One-stop shop B2B payments solutions provider,
offering AP automaticn and B2B merchant
acguiring solutions

LOAN REPAYMENT

= Markel leader in personal loans, automative
Ioans and mortgage servicing

Integrations with -85 leading ERP platforms,
serving a highly diversified client base across a
wide range of industry verticals

= Blue chip ISV partrerships and -5200 clients,
including 225+ credit unions

= Recent expansions into adjacent
Buy-Now-Pay-Later vertical as well

ARM

as Canada /-}‘ °
LY Deep domain expertise in compliance,
underwriting and risk management
Omni-channel payment options integrated
into 120% of selution providers
OTHER HEALTHCARE
Expanding presence in nascent markels with Emerging software and Pa?m,;”ts platform
increasing card penetration (e, enaray) in large and growing $420Bn™ healthcare
paymants market
Best-in-class processing technology solutions ;
for 1SOs, acquirers and owned clients Comprehensive, streamlined payments
acceptance and communications sclutions
t estimate. Inchuding TriSource, APS, Vantanes, cPayPlus, ©P5 Payments , BlllingTree, Kantrol Payables and Fayix as of §/30,/202 R E p s Y

f-packet paymants to providers




Represents a significant opportunity to enhance organic growth in existing verticals

and accelerate entry into new markets and services

THEME

New Vertical Expansion

48oma  Faideuite APS

016 2017 g 2020

cPayPlus” ()€Ps”  Bilingies kontrol payix’

2020 2020 203 o] 202

e a
ventanex

kA

Expansion into the Healthcare,
Automotive, Receivables
Management. B2B Acguiring, B2B
Healthcare, Mortgage Servicing,
B2B AP Automation, BNPL
verticals

& N
i e Billineilree e = Accelerates expansion into
Dee‘peln Preserjce in paymaxx:zi Billinglree ©  payix Ataolie Cracii Lo S
Existing Verticals 2017 202 207 Receivables Management verticals
+ Back-end transaction processing
: . i . v capabilities, which enhance M&A
Extend Solution Set via TriSource ventanex strgteéy 3
New Capabilities 2012 020 * Value-add complex exception

‘Completed since becoming a public company ~ Precessing capabilitias

Demonstrated ability to source, acquire and
integrate various targels ac ifferent verticals

Dedicated team to manage robust
M&A pipeline

REPAY




REPAY’s leading
platform & attractive
market opportunity
position it to build
on its record
of robust growth &
profitability

EXECUTE ON EXISTING BUSINESS

KPAND USAGE AND / NTS OPERATIONAL
INCREASE ADOPTION" s VERTICALS EFFICIENCIES

BEROADEN ADDRESSABLE MARKET AND SOLUTIONS

5°E

STRATEGIC
M&A




6 | Experienced Board with Deep Payments Expertise

9-member board
of directors
comprised of

; Snon John Morris Shaler Alias Paul Garcia Maryann Goebel
ll"IdU‘StrE" veterans CEQ & Co-Founder  President & Co-Founder Former Chairman Former CIO, Fiserv
Sl : and CEQ,
and influential Glabal Payments

leaders
in the financial

services and

payment
industries Bob Hartheimer  William Jacobs  Peter Kight Emnet Rios Richard Thornburgh
Farmer Managing Former SVP Chalrman, Founder af CFO and CO?- Senior Advisar, Corsair
Director, Promantory Mastercard / Board CheckFree / Former Digital Asset
Member, Global Vice Chairman, Fisery
Payments

and Green Dot

REPAY
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Financial Highlights

REPAY's Unique Model Translates Into A Highly Attractive Financial Profile

230 76% 38% 44%

SOFTWARE CASH FLOW - D HISTORICAL
INTEGRATIONS™ CONVERSIONS! GROSS
VO R PROFIT CAGR®

Low volume attrition and low risk portfolio Deeply inte d with customer base

Differentiated technology platform & ecosystem Recurring transaction / volume-based revenue




Significant Volume and Revenue Growth

=

D PAYMENT

il

TOTAL REVENUE ($MM)

REPAY has generated strong, consistent volume growth, resulting
in ~$20.5Bn in annual card processing volume in 2021

38% CAGR —> g5
1 $15.2

$10.7

2018A

2020A 2021A

Yoy 42 44 42
Growth b . )

REPAY's revenue growth has been strong, resulting in 45%
CAGR from 2019 to 2021

A45% CAGR ——> §219.3
1 $155.0

$104.6
2019A 20204 2021A
YoY 27% 48% 35%

Growth

SREDL




..Iranslating into Accelerating Profitability

|~

GROSS PROFIT (3MM)M

ADJUSTED EBITD,

Gross margins are improving due to a decrease in processing costs

44% CAGR — $163.8

511386
. .
2019A 2020A 2021A
% Margin 75% 73% 75%

T Grons Dot FEpRAESntE Tota sevanie les othar CostE of Sarvices
2} Sec “Adusted EBITEA Recondliatan on slide 26

Highly scalable platform with attractive margins

41% CAGR ——> $93.2

$59.6

$45.9

2019A 2020A 20214
% Margin 44% 38% 43%

R Sin




Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation - Historical

Pt e ol e B uachatie] B FTEh B8 SOy % raiale Rianecals in 115 Farm K1 Tas th yeds Ended Decambe 3,
2030

{570-5] T2 For the year snted Decemicar TL 2021, reflects amomznken of cusionos relations ips, s0rrCamgecs 20neemare. sofimans. i
e nekaiGnsiiG: B Rl SO TR e BUSInES T COmEination, B Cusamer FEsa o, HOn-ComEe

SREIENT, Ami BSTRATE NGNS KOS R 1T REPAY § ATOEsEans of Tn5orcs Soliines, A5 FAyments, Varkaras,

cPaPhis, CF5 Paymeris, SiicgTres and Konkeol Payaties. Fo

Interest Expense 91 144 e T e e L
PEA - N a o T ey w2, Thi . o i
DBDI’GCIEtIOn and ama‘tlonﬂj 30-0 &]ﬂ 89-? S Hers Hicuren Saulens ap r\llilllHHi Venbirten Py M nd O Ths adun rant 4 Hmbﬁl;'l!-rﬂ:rllr:::::e

N ARG iriiarls wh P i e 0 e P gradar COUPEE O BulfeiSh buth 4§ CapRakzed

Income Tax Benefit (5.0) (12.4) (30.7) et e ek Popenta acas/aRiome e 1 recootion rarmaon i 01 st the scobrshio ol T
Sofrticns and AR Papmeants, This sdpatmanm s e amart zacon of aores iniang bk aseste shich wone scguired n the
EBITDA (§36.5) ($54.5) $6.6 i et il AL v st Sl b e "
I Pabacty tr-nfte ot daht Rauance cov relating ta Hewk Panemts teem kasa.
i Ty I} Pellecis resbawd bkona of REFAY S milerwal rabe hedpng el which " wiih L resa e of
Loss on extinguishment of debti! 14 - 5.9 o L :
g e = (e Ui b ekt e s aaciasstivmris ol T warra i |atsi s,
Loss on termination of interest rate hadge'31 = = 9.1 B Faflces the changds In managaman s a5 s of funane caus corebda nien fo be pad i conmection with phor acagiion
T N n Ty FroaT Aha STt Estamiated o0 0T 1R MOST FRCETE DAENEE Sheet dite.
Non-cash change in fair value of warrant liabilities!? 153 708 = 3 Rstiacts thi changes i MARSpAMENEs astisrates. of e b uakje of the sty relating o the Tas Arcehiahis AQssment
Mon-cash change in fair valug of contingent = 25) 58 e o A
E) - - 51, 200,
considaration!®! = . b Prirariy comual rruam-: tha year ended Drcamber 35, 200 proferso s serecs does and cther et
i i iabilities!5 Frac Lot pmld i Il £Pahu, CFS Pasinils, Bil e
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and labiliies 16 124 14.1 AT L T e S i ST e it
i I Ducarmber 31, J30, professoral service fees anod ather oos of TRE Payments,
Share-based mmper‘lsabon expense 229 19.4 223 wckiiionsl Brpnsaction eapenees ingureed in conrection mith the “WMHI'CW".\IMII\:“!'\O-'“‘!(WMNS!J' Trisomnce
" o Sofutiens, AR5 Pogmancs, Usntanes are SPmS s, 0x well 02 GroPemionn send e sanences selshad b5 the June 2070 mnd
Transaction expenses®® 40.1 109 19.3 Erpiear 520 oy SRS 3 13310 o e b 51 S0 r oo arocs s TSt
with the Bk Camkinats 1 an e i =T Sakitkn AFS Faymant
Management fees™® 02 = S} ks gt st ook B, |, pesyemm 3t o e, w1 Wi e
T vl iz 6] Tha Bsieur Ca miinat n
Emmﬂm '3“'—"""9 costs! ™ 01 02 0.6 0T PR oSty paymen L5 etk B0 Dhied: Ty 102rua s i1 Commclon with a sgnificant cusarsion of REFLY S g ol winich
1'1 FEPAY DL ONG MOFE ol ok,
Other taxes! 0.2 0.4 1.0 M Rkt Iratihes: Awes ard B0 IO based Lanes
123 Ratech: conm, bk foes minbad tn processing secvices and athar ol improvements, including msructuring and
Restructuring and other strategic initiative costs! 12! 0.4 1.1 4.6 4 ACiasad i iesse, i et ok 1 e cocliiary Caores o The gy e Decamer 31,
Other non-recurring charges' 0.z 1.2 3.9 sl 4

oo sl g i e bk on il of

At raiLi] L 05 (1956 drc 0urTlioa) ey Sl dinch
company. For tha year sncad Diecamber 31, 318 cof octs

DTS InCureed néted 10 ather ana -t legad and compiiancs matTines. e wal g 2 one-time credi iseued to & Cusomen

Adjusted EBITDA, revised definition $45.9 §59.6 §93.2

which asy rat b the orcinary course of By snegs
Revised definition no longer adjusts for: O tires o i seprart b v recrvsenesho T L B g HGhE 5 rocr v Rt eryiin corrrbo o
Commission restructuring charges!' 2.6 a8 2.5 s s e v Rk i, HatMALL o e . HWATAE S bty ¢ 1 eSSV
Adjusted EBITDA, previous definition $48.4 564.2 $95.7 PR A e et SHE Aired ESTTDA B i ce i 1 AL i ey oo

FASTRICHSAiNe Changas.
53 Dioes not inchde adistments of §32 6 milkon for fhe year (’nd'nl'\m'ﬂl)-e' T 2050 which were presented s oro lormas
ﬂllﬂlvnu\ﬂlmlu}p nct mmparny, dor incrampinl claprec o amorgation recorced dis 10 P vaios s pigimeance

REPAY

S Comimaien
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Thank you




